least 30% of the shares definitively granted to them, and this until they cease being a Member of the
Comex or Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

There was no new plan in 2020.

14.3 Changes to stock option and free share allocation plans

The share issue options can be exercised for 10 years.  As at 31 December 2020, the options in the
2010 plans have elapsed.

14.4 Expenses relating to stock option and free share allocation plans

The impact on profit and loss for fiscal 2020 represents an expense of €0.2m compared to expense of
1.3 million euros in 2019.

Note 15 – Information on related parties

During fiscal 2020, the amounts owed in terms of these bonds of the mini-bond for an amount of 17.7
million euros were guaranteed by a fifth-rank securities account pledge concerning the securities
issued by Solocal SA held by Solocal Group. The agreement was concluded between Solocal Group

Closing
balance as

at 31
December

2019

Granted

Cancelled/
lapsed
before

reverse
stock split

Sub-total
before

reverse
stock split

Sub-total
after reverse

stock split (1)

Cancelled/
lapsed after

reverse
stock split

Closing
balance as

at 31
December

2020

Exercise
price

Subscription share plans 30 095 - (30 095) - - - -
December 2010 2 248 - (2 248) - - - - 105.10 €
July 2010 27 847 - (27 847) - - - - 127.20 €

Free share plans 12 983 000 - (1 899 500) 11 083 500 233 751 (88 988) 144 763
Final vesting

date

November 2019 (2 ) 321 500 - (321 500) - - - - 03/11/2020
June 2019 5 100 000 - (565 000) 4 535 000 95 643 (36 948) 58 695 18/06/2022
April 2018 7 561 500 - (1 013 000) 6 548 500 138 108 (52 040) 86 068 24/04/2021

(1) A reverse stock split on an exchange basis of one new share for one hundred existing shares was implemented on 24th November 2020
2.109 new free shares were granted to one old free share

(*) This plan does not have any performance condition

Solocal Group – Consolidated financial reporting – 31 December 2020

50

and Solocal SA of which the common director was Eric Boustouller. The boards of administration of
Solocal Group and Solocal SA authorised the signing of the pledge agreement during the meetings